Market price of timber − Cutting cost + Scrap sale income

According to 農業資產估值報告 prepared by Forestry Manager, random sampling has been
performed on 30 June 2015, in order to estimate the total volume of standing timbers on
the Plantation Land based on “中華人民共和國國家標準原木材積表 GB/T 4814-2013”.
During the sampling process, there were 20 sampling areas with an area of about 0.5 Mu. The
following inputs have been adopted in this valuation based on the opinions as stated in 農業資
產估值報告 prepared by Forestry Manager:

• Total volume of standing timbers = 836,197 m3

• Recovery rate = 80%

• Cutting cost = 5% of revenue

• Scrap sale income = 5% of revenue

With reference to observable market price of timber of similar species in China, the adopted
market price was RMB758 per cubic meter.

– 16 –

To determine how the different values of an independent variable would impact a particular
dependent variable under a given set of assumptions, Roma carried out sensitivity analyses on
the fair value of the Biological Asset in respect of the recovery rate and adopted market price.
The results of the sensitivity analyses were as follows:

Absolute Change in
Recovery Rate Applied Recovery Rate

Fair Value of the Biological
Asset (RMB)

+10% 90% 570,454,000
+5% 85% 538,762,000
0% 80% 507,070,000
-5% 75% 475,378,000

-10% 70% 443,686,000

%Change in Adopted
Market Price

Adopted Market Price
(RMB/m3)

Fair Value of the Biological
Asset (RMB)

+10% 834 557,777,000
+5% 796 532,423,000
0% 758 507,070,000
-5% 720 481,716,000

-10% 682 456,363,000

The directors are of the view that the fair value of the biological assets are under a
significant impact from changes in market price per m3 of logs. If the market price per m3
of logs increases/decreases, the fair value of the biological assets would be higher/lower
proportionately, holding other inputs and assumptions used in the valuation techniques
remained unchanged.

During the financial year 30 June 2015, the Group recognised aggregate losses arising from
the major non-current assets of approximately HK$82 million. This represents the combined
effect of the amortisation of intangible assets and the losses arising from changes in fair value